now that the restructuring has been completed, the Group believes that better
performance can be achieved through the new business model which focuses on
a few major customers to reduce overhead costs, in particular sales and marketing
costs. In the North American market, the Group aims to retain its leading position
in CRT market as well as to increase sales in the fast expanding LCD market.

In view of  the continuing highly competitive environments that the Group
expects, the Group intends to focus on cost control. While maintaining its
competitive advantages in the traditional CRT market, the Group is devoting efforts
to capture growth opportunities in the expanding LCD markets.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 32 –

4. Effects on shareholding

The effect of  the Subscription and the Assignment of  Loan on the shareholdings of  the
Company is shown as follows:

 Shareholding upon completion Shareholding upon completion
Shareholding as at the of  the Subscription but before of  the Subscription and
Latest Practicable Date the Assignment of  Loan the Assignment of  Loan

 Approximate  Approximate  Approximate
Number of  Shares  Percentage Number of  Shares  Percentage Number of  Shares  Percentage

  (%)   (%)   (%)

TCL Industries 2,304,181,933 39.487 5,563,992,842 54.433 5,991,354,741 56.262

Mr. Li 111,666,579 1.914 184,393,851 1.804 184,393,851 1.732
Mr. Leong 1,000,000 0.017 8,272,727 0.081 8,272,727 0.078
Mr. Yuan – – 3,636,363 0.036 3,636,363 0.034
Ms. Lu – – 1,090,909 0.011 1,090,909 0.010
TCL Industries’ other

concert parties – – 1,041,894,575 10.193 1,041,894,575 9.784

TCL Industries and
concert parties 2,416,848,512 41.418 6,803,281,267 66.558 7,230,643,166 67.900

Mr. Wang Kangping 150,000 0.003 150,000 0.001 150,000 0.001
Public Shareholders 3,418,243,078 58.579 3,418,243,078 33.441 3,418,243,078 32.099

Independent Shareholders 3,418,393,078 58.582 3,418,393,078 33.442 3,418,393,078 32.100

Total 5,835,241,590 100 10,221,674,345 100 10,649,036,244 100

Upon completion of  the Subscription but before the Assignment of  Loan, TCL Industries
and concert par ties’ shareholdings would be increased by approximately 25.140% from
approximately 41.418% to 66.558%, while Independent Shareholders’ holdings would
be diluted by approximately 25.140% from approximately 58.582% to 33.442%. As the
Subscription and the Assignment of  Loan are expected to significantly ease the liquidity
position of  the Group, we consider this degree of  dilution to Independent Shareholders is
acceptable.

Upon completion of  the Subscription and the Assignment of  Loan, TCL Industries and